

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/13/2017 4:13 PM

NO. 34326-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENT,

V.

MICHAEL JOHN LEVASSEUR

APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KATHRYN I. BURKE
Prosecuting Attorney
350 E. Delaware Ave., Stop 11
Republic, Washington
Ferry County, Washington

509-775-5225 x 2506 Phone
509-775-5212 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	15
IV. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. THE DEFENDANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	20
1. <u>The Trial Court did not direct an investigation into the defendant's mental health</u>	21
2. <u>Defense Counsel's trial strategy was reasonable</u>	24
3. <u>Defense Counsel was not obligated to argue Mental health</u>	28
4. <u>There is no evidence in the record that trial Counsel failed to conduct a proper investigation</u>	29
B. DEFENDANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING.....	31
C. THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF A NEW TRIAL WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>State v. Fedoruk</u> , 184 Wn.App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014).....	1, 24-28, 36
<u>State v. Yarborough</u> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	20
<u>State v. A.N.J.</u> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	20
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</u> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	20, 21, 28
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</u> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	21
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	21
<u>State v. McNeal</u> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 362, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	21
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	32
<u>State v. Cardenas</u> , 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127 (2002).....	34
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	34

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 674 (1984).....	20, 28
